EXHIBIT 13

Trademark/Service Mark Application, Principal Register

Serial Number: 85674801 Filing Date: 07/12/2012

The table below presents the data as entered.

Input Field	Entered
SERIAL NUMBER	85674801
MARK INFORMATION	
*MARK	<u>HANGINOUT</u>
STANDARD CHARACTERS	YES
USPTO-GENERATED IMAGE	YES
LITERAL ELEMENT	HANGINOUT
MARK STATEMENT	The mark consists of standard characters, without claim to any particular font, style, size, or color.
REGISTER	Principal
APPLICANT INFORMATION	
*OWNER OF MARK	Hanginout, Inc.
*STREET	2712 Jefferson Street
*CITY	Carlsbad
*STATE (Required for U.S. applicants)	California
*COUNTRY	United States
*ZIP/POSTAL CODE (Required for U.S. applicants only)	92008
LEGAL ENTITY INFORMATION	
ТУРЕ	corporation
STATE/COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	Delaware
GOODS AND/OR SERVICES AND BAS	SIS INFORMATION
INTERNATIONAL CLASS	009
	Computer application software for mobile

*IDENTIFICATION	devices in the field of telecommunications and social networking services
FILING BASIS	SECTION 1(a)
FIRST USE ANYWHERE DATE	At least as early as 06/06/2012
FIRST USE IN COMMERCE DATE	At least as early as 06/06/2012
SPECIMEN FILE NAME(S)	\\TICRS\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xml1\ APP0003.JP
	\\TICRS\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xml1\ APP0004.JP
	\\TICRS\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xml1\ APP0005.JP
SPECIMEN DESCRIPTION	Screenshots
INTERNATIONAL CLASS	038
*IDENTIFICATION	Telecommunications services, namely, providing online and telecommunication facilities for real-time and on-demand interaction between and among users of computers, mobile and handheld compute and wired and wireless communication devices; audio, text and video broadcastin services over the Internet or other communications networks, namely, electronically transmitting audio clips, text and video clips; enabling individuals to set and receive messages via email, instant messaging or a website on the Internet in field of general interest; providing online forums for communication on topics of general interest; providing an online community forum for users to share information, photos, audio and video cont to engage in social networking
FILING BASIS	SECTION 1(a)
FIRST USE ANYWHERE DATE	At least as early as 06/06/2012
FIRST USE IN COMMERCE DATE	At least as early as 06/06/2012
SPECIMEN FILE NAME(S)	\\\TICRS\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xml1\ APP0006.JP
	\\TICR\$\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xm11\ APP0007.JP

	\\\TICRS\EXPORT16\IMAGEOUT 16\856\748\85674801\xm11\ APP0008.JPG
SPECIMEN DESCRIPTION	Screenshots
ATTORNEY INFORMATION	
NAME	Andrew D. Skale
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	44467-401
FIRM NAME	Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.
INTERNAL ADDRESS	Suite 300
STREET	3580 Carmel Mountain Road
CITY	San Diego
STATE	California
COUNTRY	United States
ZIP/POSTAL CODE	92130
PHONE	858-314-1506
FAX	858-314-1501
EMAIL ADDRESS	adskale@mintz.com
AUTHORIZED TO COMMUNICATE VIA EMAIL	Yes
OTHER APPOINTED ATTORNEY	Susan Neuberger Weller, Rosemary M. Allen, Heidi F. Aston, Christine M. Baker, Ingrid A. Beattie, Emma Bevan, James P. Cleary, James Conley, Micha Danzig, John M. Delehanty, Joseph DiCioccio, Ivor R. Elrifi, Heidi A. Erlacher, Richard G. Gervase Jr., Marvin S. Gittes, John Giust, Jeremy Glaser, Geri Haight, Fred C. Hernandez, Brian P. Hopkins, Jennifer Karnakis, Cynthia A. Kozakiewicz, Carl A. Kukkonen III, Muriel M. Liberto, Boris A. Matvenko, A. Jason Mirabito, Matthew Pavao, Brad M. Scheller, Timur Slonim, Peter F. Snell, Christina K. Stock, Pedro Suarez, Michael Van Loy, and all attorneys with the firm of Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.
CORRESPONDENCE INFORMATION	
NAME	Andrew D. Skale

FIRM NAME	Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.	
INTERNAL ADDRESS	Suite 300	
STREET	3580 Carmel Mountain Road	
CITY	San Diego	
STATE	California	
COUNTRY	United States	
ZIP/POSTAL CODE	92130	
PHONE	858-314-1506	
FAX	858-314-1501	
EMAIL ADDRESS	adskale@mintz.com	
AUTHORIZED TO COMMUNICATE VIA EMAIL	Yes	
FEE INFORMATION		
NUMBER OF CLASSES	2	
FEE PER CLASS	325	
*TOTAL FEE DUE	650	
*TOTAL FEE PAID	650	
SIGNATURE INFORMATION		
SIGNATURE	/Justin Malone/	
SIGNATORY'S NAME	/Justin Malone/	
SIGNATORY'S POSITION	/CEO/	
DATE SIGNED	07/11/2012	

Trademark/Service Mark Application, Principal Register

Serial Number: 85674801 Filing Date: 07/12/2012

To the Commissioner for Trademarks:

MARK: HANGINOUT (Standard Characters, see <u>mark</u>)
The literal element of the mark consists of HANGINOUT.
The mark consists of standard characters, without claim to any particular font, style, size, or color.

The applicant, Hanginout, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having an address of 2712 Jefferson Street
Carlsbad, California 92008
United States

requests registration of the trademark/service mark identified above in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the Principal Register established by the Act of July 5, 1946 (15 U.S.C. Section 1051 et seq.), as amended, for the following:

International Class 009: Computer application software for mobile devices in the field of telecommunications and social networking services



In International Class 009, the mark was first used by the applicant or the applicant's related company or licensee or predecessor in interest at least as early as 06/06/2012, and first used in commerce at least as early as 06/06/2012, and is now in use in such commerce. The applicant is submitting one(or more) specimen(s) showing the mark as used in commerce on or in connection with any item in the class of listed goods and/or services, consisting of a(n) Screenshots.

Specimen File1 Specimen File2 Specimen File3

International Class 038: Telecommunications services, namely, providing online and telecommunication facilities for real-time and on-demand interaction between and among users of computers, mobile and handheld computers, and wired and wireless communication devices; audio, text and video broadcasting services over the Internet or other communications networks, namely, electronically transmitting audio clips, text and video clips; enabling individuals to send and receive messages via email, instant messaging or a website on the Internet in the field of general interest; providing online forums for communication on topics of general interest; providing an online community forum for users to share information, photos, audio and video content to engage in social networking

In International Class 038, the mark was first used by the applicant or the applicant's related company or licensee or predecessor in interest at least as early as 06/06/2012, and first used in commerce at least as early as 06/06/2012, and is now in use in such commerce. The applicant is submitting one(or more)

specimen(s) showing the mark as used in commerce on or in connection with any item in the class of listed goods and/or services, consisting of a(n) Screenshots.

Specimen File1

Specimen File2 Specimen File3

The applicant's current Attorney Information:

Andrew D. Skale and Susan Neuberger Weller, Rosemary M. Allen, Heidi F. Aston, Christine M. Baker, Ingrid A. Beattie, Emma Bevan, James P. Cleary, James Conley, Micha Danzig, John M. Delehanty, Joseph DiCioccio, Ivor R. Elrifi, Heidi A. Erlacher, Richard G. Gervase, Jr., Marvin S. Gittes, John Giust, Jeremy Glaser, Geri Haight, Fred C. Hernandez, Brian P. Hopkins, Jennifer Karnakis, Cynthia A. Kozakiewicz, Carl A. Kukkonen III, Muriel M. Liberto, Boris A. Matvenko, A. Jason Mirabito, Matthew Pavao, Brad M. Scheller, Timur Slonim, Peter F. Snell, Christina K. Stock, Pedro Suarez, Michael Van Loy, and all attorneys with the firm of Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. of Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

Suite 300 3580 Carmel Mountain Road San Diego, California 92130 United States

The attorney docket/reference number is 44467-401.

The applicant's current Correspondence Information:

Andrew D. Skale

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

Suite 300

3580 Carmel Mountain Road

San Diego, California 92130

858-314-1506(phone)

858-314-1501(fax)

adskale@mintz.com (authorized)

A fee payment in the amount of \$650 has been submitted with the application, representing payment for 2 class(es).

Declaration

The undersigned, being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, and that such willful false statements, and the like, may jeopardize the validity of the application or any resulting registration, declares that he/she is properly authorized to execute this application on behalf of the applicant; he/she believes the applicant to be the owner of the trademark/service mark sought to be registered, or, if the application is being filed under 15 U.S.C. Section 1051(b), he/she believes applicant to be entitled to use such mark in commerce; to the best of his/her knowledge and belief no other person, firm, corporation, or association has the right to use the mark in commerce, either in the identical form thereof or in such near resemblance thereto as to be likely, when used on or in connection with the goods/services of such other person, to cause confusion, or to cause mistake, or to deceive; and that all statements made of his/her own knowledge are true; and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Declaration Signature

Signature: /Justin Malone/ Date: 07/11/2012

Signatory's Name: /Justin Malone/

Signatory's Position: /CEO/ RAM Sale Number: 9845

RAM Accounting Date: 07/12/2012

Serial Number: 85674801

Internet Transmission Date: Thu Jul 12 08:25:47 EDT 2012 TEAS Stamp: USPTO/BAS-38.97.105.2-201207120825479583

57-85674801-49069aedee51a5cb983b6d46d483

564f-CC-9845-20120711095851083179